In the Court of Arbitration of New Zealand, Northern Industrial District.—In the matter of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1908, and its amendments; and in the matter of the South Auckland Butchers' award, dated the 20th day of December, 1924, and recorded in Book of Awards, Vol. XXV, p. 1494.

## Wednesday the 9th day of December, 1925.

WHEREAS by clause 1 (a) (i) of the South Auckland Butchers' award, dated the 20th day of December, 1924, and recorded in Book of Awards, Vol. XXV, p. 1494, the Court reserved to itself power, on the application of a majority of employers in any borough or town district, to make an order fixing the hours of work for all workers covered by the said award in such borough or town district : And whereas application in that behalf has been made by a majority of employers in the Borough of Pukekohe : Now, therefore, the Court, in exercise of the power so reserved, doth hereby order as follows :—

1. That the following shall be the hours of work for all workers covered by the said award within the said borough of Pukekohe: On Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays, Thursdays, and Fridays, from 7.30 a.m. to 5 p.m.; and on Saturdays, from 6.30 a.m. to 12 noon.

2. That this order shall operate and take effect as from the day of the date hereof.

[L.S.]

F. V. FRAZER, Judge.

(8458.) SOUTH AUCKLAND BUTCHERS .- AMENDMENT OF AWARD.

In the Court of Arbitration of New Zealand, Northern Industrial District.—In the matter of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1908, and its amendments; and in the matter of the South Auckland Butchers' Award, dated the 20th day of December, 1924, and recorded in Book of Awards, Vol. XXV, p. 1494.

## Wednesday, the 9th day of December, 1925.

WHEREAS by clause 1 (a) (i) of the South Auckland Butchers' award, dated the 20th day of December, 1924, and recorded in Book of Awards, Vol. XXV, p. 1494, the Court reserved to itself power, on the application of a majority of employers in any borough or town district, to make an order fixing the hours of work for all workers covered by the said award in such borough or town district: And whereas application in that behalf has been made by a majority of employers in the Borough of Thames: Now, therefore, the Court, in exercise of the power so reserved, doth hereby order as follows :---

1. That the following shall be the hours of work for all workers covered by the said award within the said Borough of Thames : On Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays, Thursdays, and Fridays, from 7 a.m. to 4.30 p.m.; and on Saturdays, from 6.30 a.m. to 12 noon.

2. That this order shall operate and take effect as from the day of the date hereof.

[L.S.]

F. V. FRAZER, Judge.